

# **Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report**

Location: Tomball, TX Accident Number: CEN23LA088

Date & Time:January 22, 2023, 11:27 LocalRegistration:N9306YAircraft:Beech M35Injuries:1 None

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Aerial observation

On January 22, 2023, about 1127 central standard time, a Beech M35 Bonanza airplane, N9306Y, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident near Tomball, Texas. The pilot was not injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 91 aerial survey flight.

According to the operator, the flight departed about 1008 from the West Houston Airport (IWS), Houston, Texas. The pilot stated that the flight departed with about 103 gallons of fuel available. After flying about 1 hour 18 minutes the airplane experienced a loss of engine power about 8.5 nautical miles west of David Wayne Hooks Memorial Airport (DWH), Spring, Texas. The pilot estimated the airplane was 1,600 to 1,900 ft mean sea level (msl) when the loss of engine power occurred. The pilot switched fuel tanks, increased the mixture control to fuel rich, and checked the magnetos, but he was unable to restore engine power. A forced landing was made to the eastbound lanes of Highway 99 about 1 mile west of the Telge Road exit. The airplane collided with a semi-trailer during the forced landing, and a postimpact fire erupted when the airplane impacted a concrete median.

The airplane sustained substantial damage during the postimpact fire. The airplane wreckage was recovered to DWH where an examination will be conducted.

Page 1 of 2 CEN23LA088

### **Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information**

Aircraft Make:	Beech	Registration:	N9306Y
Model/Series:	M35	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:	TFF, Inc	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	Certificate of authorization or waiver (COA)
Operator Designator Code:			

## Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	DWH,154 ft msl	Observation Time:	11:53 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	7 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	13°C /2°C
<b>Lowest Cloud Condition:</b>	Clear	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	10 knots / 16 knots, 320°
Lowest Ceiling:	None	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	30.02 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	VFR
Departure Point:	Houston, TX (IWS)	Destination:	Liberty, TX (T78)

## **Wreckage and Impact Information**

Crew Injuries:	1 None	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:		Aircraft Fire:	On-ground
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	On-ground
Total Injuries:	1 None	Latitude, Longitude:	30.050017,-95.679931 (est)

#### **Administrative Information**

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Fox, Andrew
Additional Participating Persons:	Jeffrey S. Hayes; Federal Aviation Administration - Houston FSDO; Houston, TX
Investigation Class:	Class 3
Note:	The NTSB did not travel to the scene of this accident.

Page 2 of 2 **CEN23LA088**